THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Right-of-Way
and the Honorable Council February 17, 2021

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION .

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c and 228:31, authorize the Department of Transportation (Department) to sell an
18,000 +/- square foot parcel of land located just north of the Route 28A / Route 28 Intersection in the
Town of Alton, directly to Thomas and Virginia Stevenson (Grantees). The approved price for the
property is $5,600.00 which includes a $1,100.00 Administrative Fee, effective upon Governor and
Executive Council approval.

The Department’s Bureau of Finance and Contracts determined the subject property was purchased with
100% Highway Funds and proceeds will be credited as follows:

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-409279 FY 2021

Sale of Parcel $4,500.00

(100% of $4,500.00) .

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-402156 : FY 2021

Administrative Fee . $1,100.00
{ _ EXPLANATION

The Department received a request from the Grantees to purchase the subject property located in the
Town of Alton.

The subject parcel is located outside of the NH Route 28A right-of-way, and is a portion of a larger
parcel which was acquired by the Department as part of a land exchange in 1960.

The Grantees are the current owners of the East Alton General Store and a portion of their building and
parking area is encroaching inside the right-of-way and acquiring this parce! will correct the
encroachment.

It was determined after a departmental review that the subject property is surplus to the Department’s
operational needs and available for disposal.



On February 21, 2018, the Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee granted conditional
approval with the following explanation: “The Committee approved the request with the condition that
the Department correct errors found pertaining to the property location in paragraph one under
“Explanation,” specifically the route number and town name.”

The errors have been corrected and the Department is respectfully requesting authorization to sell the
subject property as noted above.

Sincerely,

Lot A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/SGL/Imw
Attachments



LRCP 18-002
MICHAEL W. EANE, MPA
Lagistative Budget Assistars
"(B03) 271-9181
CHEISTOPHER M. SHEA,'MPA BIEPHEN €. SMITIH GPA
Deputy Legisistive Budget Asilstant [ .,.g, Dtvtmion
(B08) 271-8101 ) ‘mumnm 102 ’ mn:-zma
Ou:oc:d. Neéw Harpatitré 02301
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT-OF-WAY
FEB 26-2018

Fobruary 22, 2018 RECEIVED

Charles R. Schmidt, P.E., Administrator
Department of Transportation

Bureau of Right-of-Way

John O. Morton Building

Concord, New Hampshire 43301

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

The Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee, pursuant to the
provisions of RSA 4:39-c, on February 21, 2018, conditionally approved the request of
the Departiment of Transportation, Bureau of Right-of-Way, to sell an 18,000 +/- square
foot parcel of State owned land located on the northerly side of NH Route 28A in the
Town of Alton directly to Thomas Stevenson and Virginia Stevenson for $5,600, which
includes a $1,100 Administrative Fec, sub_]ect to the conditions as specified in the request

dated January 16, 2018.

correct: !hc grrors found Qggainlng to the:propé Ineution i graph-one und

“Ex lanation™, specifically ther be and (o

Sincerely,
- ~
Michael W, Kane '
Legislative Budget Assistant
MWK/pe
Attachment
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LRCP' 18-002

STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE' CORRECTED
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION '

FROM: Charles R. Schmidy, P DATE: January 16.:2018

Administrator M

AT:. Dept: of .Transportation,

" Bureau'of. Right-of-Way
SUBJECT: Sals of State Ownod Land lh Alton

RSA 4:39-¢
TO: Repressntative. Gene Chandler. Chalrman -

Long Range Capital Planning’and- Utlllzntlon :Committee

REQUESTED:AC‘I'ION&

The Department of Transportationpursuant t6- RSA 4339, ‘Troq"uestn authorization ‘to:sall
an 18,000 +/-: squarefootparcelofStataownedlmd Iocatedontha Tiortherty side of NH: Routa
26A In the Town of Alton directly! to. ‘Thomas Stevenson and: Vlrnln!a Swvanson for 85, 800 00
whlch inciudes a $1,100:00; Mmlnlstmﬂve Fees, subjoct to the. condlﬂon% as’ 8peclﬂed In, this
réquest.

EXPLAHA“ON‘
1-1\ ot g,

‘The Department of Transportaﬁon has raoeived,a mquest from an ‘abltter; Thomas
Stevenson. and Virglnia Stavenson for the’e opportunlty lo aoqulra a pamel of State ownod land;
consisting of 18,000 +/- gquiare feet Iocated: ori\tha northaﬂy side. of NH Routa ZBA. in the Town: of*
Alton,

v . ~ Lo

This parosl; which is located: outnlda the: NH Rotts: 28Adghtofway ls 8 pon!on ofa
larger parcel acqulred byithe’ smo of New; Hnrnpshlm aa part of a land exchggge in- 1960

The Steverisori's aramewn'entownmofu-:o EastAnon Gaiieral Siore which & portion;
of thelr'bullding. and parking’ I8’ emlm Inside:this aree Acqulsmon of this parcel will correct:
this engroachment: s :' ‘:‘

“This: raquest has been reviawed by’ this ¢ Depanmant ofrﬂ'ransportaﬂon and It h‘as béen

detannlnodthatmlsparcel lasurplustoouroperatlonal neodsand interest:, . ] -
- urv AT e

A staff appralsar tmm s Department of Transportatlon con{pletad an oplnlon of valiie;.~.
for- lha subject property for; the purpose of establishlng a contributory markat value for this 18 009,,
¥ square foot parcel The' appralaer usad three (3] sales ln Alton a8 compambla Based. upon
the: anatyals and adjustmems of those s aalea ity wasfelt ‘that d'feasonable oontﬂbutory value for
the subject 28.0f:November 20,2017 'to be.$4:500. og 7 i‘m‘ SN it :

| I'

Whiareas the parcel is-nét a: stand-alono‘buﬂdtng lof on Its Gwn ‘ard.only iy s ity to'thé *
abutter, the Depan.mant of{l'ransportation proposes a ‘direct sale of this parcel to, tho Thomar N
Stevenson and- Virglnla Stevenson for, $5, 600. Oo.mhlch Includes an, Admmistmﬂve Foo of e .
$1,100.00. gl T
. . b

- . e
(L I TN VTS AL S

Authorization'ls. requestsd’ tor sell Iho 3 bjg_ct;pjgrg_elaa_—a'_o;qum?_q;abgyp;j

CRSIPJMI]I
Attachments

TAPROPMNGT\2018\Long Range\Alton\StevensonO110.dog.



+ ar

g
g
g

Frgesd by
 BELXHAP SURVEY SERWICE, RiC.
PA Sav D34 Muin Sireel, Mlon Beg U O

Toa'mes $3038 .

s



L

I g ——yr

=T ek - i s
1?'?‘1._. I;_E.r.fh?a 5‘?%&‘;\!}? e
Ew‘?" S i AR

T e e . B CaE I N = R H.-—‘Tr}‘t?:":.&ﬁ‘-.’é":h '.!}'fl,

N e T IIIE-.L FL R WM el
Lol B J-?;“-j_'—a‘?‘th iy
¥ ;Delorme Street Atias USA® 2015 s
i# ;Deborme Sireet | SAY, i el

Phu

il

auLig
.

tr .

T

g “ni
e At e

it

e~

AR,

e
'41-_U
[
)

-

W £
e
R

ufy ra ) — g SRS
A b -._!!.-Q!n :_T;_u.wbpl:‘t‘tn "GI‘\IG; ST 14
£y R {57 © 0l orme. Dut i Suwe Avas 340 2015

LA o e
W A re

oo : T3S0 |

1 . [ . o RS R ) e .. H::’ﬁ.- .q)
. e ‘["‘\u- - o oL 4 e ..i.Jt.'

P 3 " W L ‘a___:“‘l:-L § } ey Ky - . B - R



S 60249~

4 e e W= EEL

N 60%2'50°\

PR Al R Sotd o 1. .ﬁﬂnmNmOON...

181.29"

7 Pouy s i'uu] .

-

v

% +
+ i R te
. pa 8, % ey . . - ox iy
. - LT . .
J O L3 . DAL . ..} 5 &
2 ¥ _-‘.,'..o.-_c‘,.,.-'_. LT S T, e
q a
[] - . : .
+ th . i :
- .
' d :
H
. 3 .
i - .
[ ¢,
' . il
W
"




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE MOSAIC PARCEL
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE MAP SHARING
ADMINISTRATION. POOL
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ' MOSAIC PARCEL
DEPARTMENT.OF REVENUE MAP SHARING:
ADMINISTRATION POOL:
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Surplus Property Appraisal Report

LmuﬁonIAdd:w RmnozaA.Alton ShovansonPun:el 15/59

‘Bffective Date: November 20, 2017 Dute of Repost: December 21, 2017
'Appraiser: Goorge LeMay, NHCG#38 _ Contribitory Value: $ 4,500
About This Appraisal

The Clisnt for this eppraisal is the New Hampshire Department of Transpartation (NHDOT). Intended users; of this
eppraisal report includa the client's agents and officials, and members of the Lang Renge Cepitel end Utilization
Couimittee. I have not prepared this appraisal report for eny other s, nor do I itend any other usérs to be abls to
rely an it. The intefided usé of this appraisal s to estimate & market valus' of the client’s partial interest in the

» mmmwmwmmmwmmwﬂmwmm'm
propossls.

Tn this case, the fubject property does nof lisve an independent highest and best usa duo to the limited rights being

velued: Per thé New: Hampshitre Department of Transpartation; Right of Way Manual’, I kave: thérefore appraised
the subject’s. contributory value® to the abutting sites (as if vacax).

About the Subject \

mmbjedmbmdtnm|RlJ(Rmﬂ)mjunnmﬁofthomRmm1Rm28mﬁon.n
consists of a 50 foot deep strip from the edge of the Routo 28A right of way into two sites presently owned by
m&mmmmpmmmformmmmmwmmmm
area of 18,000 square feet. These #ites are identified as 793 East Side Drive, and 785-791 East Sido Drive in Alton,
and ero encymbered by two small residences, a garege/storage building, and a mixed uss building containing a
country storo and en epartment. There is no sign of the gas purnps that were in front of the Country Store, and the
parking area was recently repaved prior to our site visit, With the exception of the epartment on the secand floor of
the convenience store, the buildings appesred vacant at the time of my inspection.

The most significant aspect of the rights appraised is that it anly represents & partial interest. The rights conferved in
the 1960 deed are limitsd by a right of way retained by the grantar over the parcels, and the right to continue to
occupy the areas for as long as the buildings exist. Whether the rights being valued are analogous to'those of
Mmmmmmﬁwmofmmmwmmmmm
‘conveys a'single Bcoess point is a question of law. It appears to me that the decd's intént was to provide'a stralght:
boundary line for Route 28, whﬂaaﬂofthouﬂmythemnmrcqjoyed(uthnﬂmothodmdmemmd)cmﬂd

'mvmmumwswmwmmmmmlu défines Market Vatue a5 "Market vabw it
'ﬂ.mhmaumWWthvﬁhﬂMhmMMmﬂmhMﬂd
valwe, qffer a reasonabls exponre time on the apen competitive markst, from a willing and reasonably tnowledgeable sller to a willing and
uaa;::.bwm with nelher acttng under oy compalsion to buy or sell, pivong dus consideration io oll availabls economsic
s preperpr”

3 The resevest partion of the Right of Way Manual reads, “resmnent percels tht, becxuse of size, thape or access, do not have en independent
vaioo will bo sppraised i to their contributory value to ebutting parcels.”

? Contributory Vetos s 1, A type of vahu that reflects the amount & property or commponent of & property contributes to the vabie of anather esset
or to the property a3 a whole. 1mmhummmmmmmammmumu
deletion of & property component. Also called deprival waue fn como countries. ™ - mmammws‘mm
Appraissl Inititts. .

17-75-2.d0cx «1-




continge indefinitety. Clearly the
mmhadmlmunionwmmealm
in the foresceable fiture, so the rights
trenaferred are best described as being
xioiiary in ntiore, of the
grantcx's right to matntain the axisting * LM

At my site visit, the construction of two. -
of the amaller residential bulldings
appeared to’pro-dats the deed, but one
could have easlly been post 1960, At
least a portion of the buildings.on
parcel.15:59 was built well after 1960,
althaugh it is pozsible (based on the
observable constiuction) thet a portion
of the “convenience store” was
significantly older and may have
existed prior to 1960. Seo images in
addendum for more information.

The grantor did not reserve the right to
expand any of the original structures, so
it is my conctusion that there is clear
phyxiealwidmlhatuleutnpo:ﬁm
of tho buildings constitute
encroachments,

About the Valiiation
:Scope of Work

To do this sssignment, I performed &
Hmltedem'lorlnspecﬁnnofthn
subjject ercas thown in red in the its
sketch to thio right. I elso roviewed the
‘dood trensferring the subject
‘interest to the State of New Hanipshilre . | buildings Tes
-ﬂ'omA.RnymndWhlppleonJuly 19, .} .
1960, This transfer was recarded in Roule 28A
book 407 on page 201 of the Belknap . .
County Registry of Deods, and . .
conthined a statement that considerntion * M
at that timne was less than $100. '

1 reviewed the current Uniform

Appraisal Standard for Federal Land
-Acquisitions for insight into the. i
valustion of interests in rights-of ways, ?
end prepared thiis appraisal report in
compliance with USPAP Standards '
Rxﬂen-Z(a)gominguppmlnlrepom

17-75-2.docx -2



The ebutter’s land is currently held as two separats lots of record. It s clear from the parking and clearings behind

the buildings that the two sites aro better utilizod a3 a single, 4.43 acre site, and if s0ld (ns vacant land); they would

have greater eppeal collectively. For thils reason, | have analyzed both of tho abutter's sites as ons vacant aite, and
the subject strip as a single; 18,000 square foot partial interest.

Data and Analysis

wmmmhwmwmmmwmmwmdmm a-vacent
land, and.what the abutter's vacant Iand wotld be if it wero assembled to the sibject property. In this instanca thare-
would bo'a slight increass in the sits area.-The most significant sffect would bo elimination of the encroachment
wmmhﬂdhgwwﬁmﬁwhmpMmMmmmjmmthgofmmm

advantage might bo a reduction or ¢ Comp .| MLS# -Address Ac Prics
elizmination of goning non-oanfbeminios i 46!0001 00 Muchado Hill Roed | 4.71 | S4B,500
dus to inadequats front setback, which L. - ; ] * '$48,500 |-
cotild hinder & prirchager’s intended 2| 4513009, OOChmyVa!hyRoad 5 [ $50,000_
redsvelopment of the properties. 3464537 TIA3ChesloyRond [ 6.08 [ 750,000

mmmdumquhMammmnbboﬂhQMﬁedwdupmtpmﬂdmnhwofmm:hm
dus to tho lack of demand in tho prevailing market for RU. zoned land in-Alton. Based on the most siimilar. market
data that I found, even a 25% increase in-Iand area would not cause a discernible value increase.

According to the listing of Comp #3, a survey exists thet “depicts defined wetlands along the front boundary and at
bmdlaaﬁaum”ﬂkmuumdmmhﬁnﬂnhmfmmhwmpmbb.ﬂmmgmﬁrmdw
Ideumemnhngthulm,leomﬁumkthWmhmmﬁabhmmomm
Based on this information, non-waterfront, 4-6.scre sites in. Alton’s RU zone are currently selling for about $50,000,
and'oven 18,000 square foet of size diffsrences would not clixnge this figure.

The 50 foot wide subjoect strip is a partial interest in the tand, suggesting the vatue of the rights held by the state
should be less than the market value of the sbutting land. As vacant land, it is my conchusion that the contributory
value of the subject interest would be zero. Iflhomlummvused,dcpartnmtpoﬂcywmﬂdmidm’apm—rm
allocation to be & reasonable measuro of just compensation. Pollowing this logic, the sbuttes's land wiould hiave a.
calculnedprombaslsoﬁllmw;c(ssoooouﬂ m),onbomSO.ZSperlqumﬁm(mdod)
Multiplying this by the 18,000.5f of the subject area calculates to a pro-rata’ figure of $4,500,

Whils it could be argued that tho subject interest has no contridutory value to the.abutting land es'if vacant, the

; wmmmnmmhmmwmmumlﬁmmdmh&awomdwbehammgoﬁmpmﬁu
Based on the foregoing, therefore, J estimate tho subject’s contributory vatue to be $4,500 as'of November 20,
2017.

17-75-2.docx -3



Appraisal Certification
I certify that to the best of my knowledgs and belief:

The stztements of fact contsined in this repart are trueand comect.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and Umiting
conditions and are my personal, impartial, end unbissed professional analyses, opinions, and conchusions,

I have not revealed the findings and results of this appraisal to:anyons other than the proper officials of the.
Department of Transportation of the: State of New Hampshire and I will not do so until so authorized by State
officials; or imtil | sm either required t5-do so by du process of Iaw or until I am released of this-obligation by
having publicly testified:as to such findings,

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest
with respect to.the parties involved. ' .

I have not appraised nor performed any services for the subjoct property in the past three years,

L have no bias with respect to tho property that is the subjoct of this repart of to the partics involved with this
assignment. -

My engagement in'this assignment was not contingent upan developinig or reparting predetenmined results.

My compensation for completing this assighment is not contingent upon the development or reporting.of 8

predatarmined vatus or direction in yalue that faviors the ¢anss of the cliént, the amount of the value opinion, the
‘attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subssquant event directly retatad to'the intended use of
this appraisal :

the Unifaimh Stendards of Profossional Appraisal Practics.
I bave personz|ly '_. ?inspmd_ d the subject property.
No one provided significant real property eppraisal assistance to me.

7

Appraiser:: Gme.h%;NHCG#;B

17-75-2.docx -4-
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Addenda

General Assumptions’. For this report 1 have also agsumed:

9.

nllmaps.p!ms,mdp!mogmphslusedmtelhbhmdwrect,
the legal interpretations and decisions of others are correct and valid;
the parcel zrea given to mo has been properly calculated;.
broker and assessor information is reliable mnd correct;
the ebstracts of title'and other legal inforination aveilable are accurate;
there are no encumbrances or mortgages ther than those reparted in the abstracts;
information from all sources is reliable end correct inless otherwite stated;

‘there:are no-hidden or unapparent conditions on: the property, in the:subsoil (nctuding.

hazirdoiis waste;or ground water cantamination), or within any.of the structures-

-which would render the property more or'less vatusble.

all personsl property s excluded; and

10. all non-compensable {tems are excludad.

UmlmCondzﬂons This report is bound by the following Limiting conditions:

1.
2.

Skmmmmwmmhmpmmmmddmmmmmmmmummem I'havenot
pafomedameyofﬁopopﬁymmyofthoulegmddonﬂmmmpommﬂnymmmmm
Imemmcpm:ibﬂhyfmmyhiddenwmappuan:mdiﬂomonthcpmpmy {n the subsoll (including
hmdomwaﬂommmmdmeommhnﬁm),mwhﬂnmyof&emmmmwmmmmu
requiréd to discover or.correct them..

Possession of this repoit (of.a copy) doés not carry with it'the right of publication. It may not be used for amy
pmposoothorthmbytheputybwhomhunddmaedM&wwxMMofﬂmStnaofNew '
Hampshire and in any event only with the proper written qualification and only in its entirety: Neither all nor
any part of the contents (or copy) shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, public.relations; news;
sales, or any other media without written consent and epproval of the State of New Harapshire,

Acceptance and / or use of this report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing underlying limiting conditions and
undertying assuniptions,

17:75-2.doex -5-



D  QUITQAIN DIXID
1, A. Reynond Waipple, uum.umcmy.nnuumw

for. mm’.u patd, grant to.the Atate ol Wew Rxppehirs, with npl.uuh oovtaRts,

& Girtats criot ox pardel of Tdd/alcists 1a eald Altoo, beidy e fifty (80) Looe
strip-of land boundsd o the Nouthaestaily side by the Nerchessterly eide Line of

Route- 2§, sowcallad, and oo the Northwestarly side by a line demwe parsilel with

aod fifey (30) fest Norttwestarly of the MoTtimmetsrly side -lise of Souts 18, eo-called.

uumum«uncm‘ s0d - anether uolmtuh:amuum
lt'::.":r:w mm&'““ﬂ"‘ owu,tl- th nuzn‘p’ .
[ .,
l;gnu :uumpmauuu Ltognlmo! I.un dau‘lcpn:
19 ‘Tecordsd. 1o Belknep Covnty. loot- "'n-l.lm
nhmn!tnoﬂnrlndc! mq_l.

lu&qhnhahﬂ;mﬁthmh:a&.mhmﬂm - fros access

owz said etelp besels couveyed to satd Route 'td., Tte.graator here T reserVes
the tmn to'bhave tduup oF pRrte mnof owoed . nd mumy eltuats oo said,
pn-bu. nuuuqu‘uu ’ u-nln tlu-.udnhwu

right of mnuunmlm

The considexstion for this Geed 1a 1sss thao oos hundred dollare ($100.00).

1, Kdsa M, 1s wifs sald ar 1e satd Oantes all £ dowmr
al'uhun-u other L:'unu 2::2.‘3: relasse to- ¢ oil sights o

VITIESS ocur hands =od sasla this 19th day of July, 1960.
Vitnaes)

'STATE OF MV RAPSHIRS.

SELOUP, 85° i

July 19, 1960 ‘A Raymod mpt blé. sod Ldne M. Whipple pexsonslly eppeared
7 ‘n_d seknowledgsd the t‘::qnqmuu-a't to be ch_!l.l voluntary:

Before e,

RECEIVED: Auguss 13, 1960

Recoited. and examioed; sitil Regiscrar

e~ _ —. . R

17:75:2:docx -6
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Town of Alton

. Board of Selectmen Town Administrator

PO Box 659 | Monument Sq. ~ Alton NH 03809

:Phone 603-875-2161 ~  Fax 603-651-0732  TDD 603-875-0111
January 18, 2021

A _DEPT. oF mnspom

Bureau’ of nght-of-Way
JO:Morton Bullding - Room 101 .JAN.Z 2 zuz;
7 HaZen Drive, PO.Box 433. .
Concord, NH.03302 RECEIVED

Re: Sale of-Property, Map 15 Lots 59 and 59A

Dear Ms. Weir,

At the Board of Selectmen’s meeting held Monday, January. 11, 2021, the Board discussed the
offer to purchase of property identified as Alton ‘Tax Map 15 l.ots 59 md 59A. This letter is to
{nform you that the Board has no‘interest in purchasing this property:

If you-should have any questions or concemns feel free to contact our office.

'Town Administrator

¢c:  Board of Selectmen
File
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